

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

BIG HAT BOOKS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:08-cv-0596 SEB-TAB
)	
PROSECUTORS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Kenneth J. Falk, No. 6777-49
ACLU of Indiana
1031 E. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317-635-4059 ext. 229 (Telephone)
317-635-4105 (Facsimile)
kfalk@aclu-in.org

*Attorney for Big Hat Books, Boxcar
Books and Community Center, Inc.,
American Civil Liberties Union of
Indiana Foundation*

Jon B. Laramore, No. 17166-49
Matthew T. Albaugh, No. 23293-49
Baker & Daniels LLP
300 N. Meridian St., Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317-237-0300 (Telephone)
317-237-1000 (Facsimile)
jon.laramore@bakerd.com
matthew.albaugh@bakerd.com

*Attorneys for Indianapolis Museum
of Art and Indianapolis Downtown Artists
and Dealers Association*

Michael A. Bamberger, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
212-768-6756 (Telephone)
212-768-6800 (Facsimile)
mbamberger@sonnenschein.com

*Attorney for American Booksellers Foundation
Free Expression, Association of American
Publishers, Freedom to Read Foundation,
Entertainment Merchants Association, National
Association of Recording Merchandisers, and Great
Lakes Booksellers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Plaintiffs’ Statements That Being Labeled Purveyors of Material Harmful To Minors May Hurt Their Businesses Are Relevant and Admissible.....	1
III.	A Facial Challenge To The Statute Is Appropriate; Even If Not, It Is An Appropriate As Applied Challenge.....	4
A.	The entire statute challenged affects the plaintiffs.	4
B.	<i>Salerno</i> does not apply to First Amendment challenges where overbreadth and the chilling of rights is a concern.	5
C.	Even if the registration requirement for sexually explicit materials as defined by Indiana Code § 24-4-16.4-2(a)(2) is deemed to be constitutional in some applications, this court can find that the requirement for sexually explicit materials as defined in Indiana Code § 24-2-16.-4.2(a)(1) is unconstitutional both facially and as applied to the plaintiffs.	6
IV.	The Statute Fails Because It Is An Overbroad Regulation, Without Justification, Of Constitutionally Protected Expression.	7
V.	The Statute Is Not A Zoning Law Subject To Secondary Effects Analysis; Even If It Was, It Would Fail Intermediate Scrutiny.....	10
VI.	The Statute Is A Content Based Fee Or Tax On, And Permit Requirement For, First Amendment Expression And As Such Is Unconstitutional.	12
VII.	The Statute Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	14
IX.	Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>729, Inc. v. Kenton County Fiscal Court</i> , 515 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	10
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	7
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 802 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1986)	2
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	11
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	7, 13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	10
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	16
<i>Joelner v. Vill. of Washington Park, Ill.</i> , 508 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Witco Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 1045 (1943).....	14
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Penny Saver Publ’ns, Inc. v. Vill. of Hazel Crest</i> , 905 F.2d 150 (7th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8
<i>R.V.S., L.L.C. v. City of Rockford</i> , 361 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Wisconsin Dept. of Agric.</i> , 23 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Springer v. Durlflinger</i> , 518 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	5
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D. Mass. 2007)	6
<i>Vanderburgh County Elec. Bd. v. Vanderburgh County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 833 N.E.2d 508 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	15
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1184 (2008).....	5
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Zitlaw v. State</i> , 880 N.E.2d 724 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	16

Statutes

Ind. Code § 23-1-55-2.....	4
Ind. Code § 35-49-2-2(1).....	16
Ind. Code § 35-49-2-2(2)	16
Ind. Code § 35-49-2-2(3)	16
Ind. Code § 35-49-2-2(4)	16
Ind. Code § 35-49-3-3.....	9
